September 1, 2005

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Office of Federal Activities EIS Filing Section Mail Code 2252-A, Room 7241 Ariel Rios Building (South Oval Lobby) 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460

SUBJECT: FILING OF THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR USEC

INC.'S PROPOSED AMERICAN CENTRIFUGE PLANT IN PIKETON, OHIO

Attention: EIS Filing Section

As required by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) regulations, we are officially filing the subject Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Attached are five copies of the subject DEIS. The DEIS has been distributed to the appropriate stakeholders. Copies of the DEIS are available upon request at the NRC's Public Document Room located at NRC Headquarters, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland, phone: 1-800-397-4209. The DEIS is also available for public review in our electronic reading room by selecting "NUREG-1834" at: http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/.

If there are any questions regarding the content or distribution of the DEIS, please contact Mr. Matthew Blevins by telephone at (301) 415-7684 or by e-mail at MXB6@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Scott C. Flanders, Deputy Director Environmental and Performance Assessment Directorate Division of Waste Management and Environmental Protection Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Docket: 70-7004

Attachment: As stated

September 1, 2005

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Office of Federal Activities EIS Filing Section Mail Code 2252-A, Room 7241 Ariel Rios Building (South Oval Lobby) 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460

SUBJECT: FILING OF THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR USEC

INC.'S PROPOSED AMERICAN CENTRIFUGE PLANT IN PIKETON, OHIO

Attention: EIS Filing Section

As required by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) regulations, we are officially filing the subject Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Attached are five copies of the subject DEIS. The DEIS has been distributed to the appropriate stakeholders. Copies of the DEIS are available upon request at the NRC's Public Document Room located at NRC Headquarters, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland, phone: 1-800-397-4209. The DEIS is also available for public review in our electronic reading room by selecting "NUREG-1834" at: http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/.

If there are any questions regarding the content or distribution of the DEIS, please contact Mr. Matthew Blevins by telephone at (301) 415-7684 or by e-mail at MXB6@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Scott C. Flanders, Deputy Director Environmental and Performance Assessment Directorate Division of Waste Management and Environmental Protection Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Docket: 70-7004 Attachment: As stated

DISTRIBUTION:

EPADr/f YFaraz BSmith

JHenson, RII RVirgilio, OSP LRakovan, EDO DMcIntyre, OPA

ML052370309

OFC	DWMEP:PM	DWMEP:SC	OGC	DWMEP:DD
NAME	MBlevins	BJDavis	MZobler	SCFlanders
DATE	8/30/05	8/31/05	8/31/05	8/31/05

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY